

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM R. WARNE  
DOWNEY BRAND  
LLP  
621 Capitol Mall  
18th Floor  
Sacramento, CA  
95814

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Sierra Pacific Industries, Inc.*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

February 14, 2018

---

---

PHILLIP R. BONOTTO  
RUSHFORD &  
BONOTTO, LLP  
1010 Hurley Way  
Suite 410  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
(916) 565-0590

*Counsel for Eunice E.  
Howell, DBA Howell's  
Forest Harvesting  
Company, individually*

RICHARD S. LINKERT  
MATHENY SEARS  
LINKERT JAIME LLP  
3638 American River Drive  
Sacramento, CA 95864  
(916) 978-3434

*Counsel for W.M. Beaty  
and Associates, Inc., et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION .....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Background.....	5
1. The 2007 Moonlight Fire and the Federal and State Lawsuits .....	5
2. The Misconduct Perpetrated by U.S. and California Authorities.....	7
3. The Federal Settlement and the State-Court Terminating Sanctions....	13
B. District Court Proceedings.....	15
C. Ninth Circuit Proceedings .....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Imposes An Erroneous And Unjustifiable Standard For “Fraud On The Court” .....	21
A. This Court’s Precedent Does Not Limit “Fraud on the Court” Exclusively to “After-Discovered Fraud” .....	21
B. The Decision Below Adds To The Confusion In The Lower Courts Over An Exceptionally Important Question .....	26



II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Concluding That There Is Not Even An Appearance Of Impropriety With A Judge Tweeting About The Results Of His Own Proceedings And “Following” Prosecutors Cannot Stand .....	28
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong and Inconsistent With Precedent From This Court And Other Circuits .....	29
B. This Court Should Establish Boundaries On Judicial Social Media Use Now.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>United States v. Sierra Pacific Industries, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 15-15799 (July 13, 2017) .....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>United States v. Sierra Pacific Industries, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 15-15799 (Oct. 17, 2017).....	App-33
Appendix C	
Memorandum and Order, United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, No. 2:09-02445 WBS AC, <i>United States v. Sierra Pacific Industries, et al.</i> , (Apr. 17, 2015) .....	App-35

Appendix D

Opinion, Court of Appeal of the State of California, Third Appellate District, Nos. C074879, C076008, *Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, et al., v. Howell, et al.* (Dec. 6, 2017) ..... App-100

Appendix E

Order Certifying Opinion for Publication, Court of Appeal of the State of California, Third Appellate District, Nos. C074879, C076008, *Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, et al., v. Howell, et al.* (Dec. 8, 2017) ..... App-187

Appendix F

Order Granting Sierra Pacific’s Motion for Fees, Expenses and Monetary and Terminating Sanctions, Superior Court of California, No. CV09-00205, *California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection v. Howell, et al.*, (Feb. 4, 2014)..... App-189

Appendix G

Orders on Motions to Tax Costs and for Attorney Fees, Expenses, and Sanctions, and Motions re Privilege, Superior Court of California, No. CV09-00205, *California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection v. Howell, et al.*, (Feb. 4, 2014)..... App-280

Appendix H

28 U.S.C. §455(a) ..... App-310

Appendix I

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure  
60(d)(3) ..... App-311

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> , 10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Fox ex rel. Fox v. Elk Run Coal Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Great Coastal Exp., Inc.</i> <i>v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 675 F.2d 1349 (4th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co.</i> <i>v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>In re Golf 255, Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>In re United States</i> , 572 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Landscape Props., Inc. v. Vogel</i> , 46 F.3d 1416 (8th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Sao Paulo State Federative Republic of Braz.</i> <i>v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 229 (2002).....	30, 33
<i>SEC v. Razmilovic</i> , 738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	33

<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Bremers</i> , 195 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>United States v. Ciavarella</i> , 716 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>United States v. Ritter</i> , 540 F.2d 459 (10th Cir. 1976).....	33
<i>Universal Oil Prods. Co. v. Root Ref. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946).....	26
<b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. §455 .....	4, 16, 18, 29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA Formal Opinion 462 (Feb. 21, 2013) .....	34
Code of Conduct for United States Judges (2014).....	29
John Council, <i>The Social Media Justice</i> , Texas Lawyer (Oct. 3, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2qGKNuu">http://bit.ly/2qGKNuu</a> .....	34
Editorial, <i>Prosecutors Burn Down the Law</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 2, 2015), <a href="http://on.wsj.com/2CMRi4C">http://on.wsj.com/2CMRi4C</a> .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1453 (1974).....	30
David Lat, <i>A Federal Judge and his Twitter Account: A Cautionary Tale</i> , Above the Law (Nov. 18, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/2CG8Hri">http://bit.ly/2CG8Hri</a> .....	31
Model Civil Jury Instruction 1.15.....	35
Kathleen Parker, Opinion, <i>A Wildfire of Corruption</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 16, 2014), <a href="http://wapo.st/2qz8TXY">http://wapo.st/2qz8TXY</a> .....	21

S. Rep. No. 93-419 (1973) .....	30
Ross Todd, <i>Tweeting From the Bench</i> , The Recorder (July 14, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2EmzfOW">http://bit.ly/2EmzfOW</a> .....	34
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed.) .....	22, 27, 28, 30
